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111 (h i \  ,u-ticlc 78 pl-occetling, the petitiorier challenges a resolution of the respondent dated 
1 iiic I h 300s which denied the petitioner’s request for an Increased allocation of Pine Barrens 

t ictiil\ 101 o ~ e r  150 acres of its land in the Core Preservation Area of the Central Pine Barrens 
I ~ C ~ C I  \ c  I Jpon cluc consideration, the petition is granted to the extent indicated below and is 
‘ llt’l I\. I \ C  tlcnicd. 

I hi’ pelitionel- is the owner of the following five tax lots comprising more than 150 acres of 
iicl i t 1  1 ,si\lpoi-t. New York. 



2l:itlc.r of’ I<inghol’i Family LLC #1 
1 . C‘ciit ral I’iiic Barrens Joint Plaiiiiiiip Csr Policy Commn. 
f i l t l ~ \ :  No. 05-26991 
1”;lfiC‘ 2 

Si i I !o lL County Tax Map 200-512-1-15 (“Lot 15”) 5.1 115 acres 
S~ i l l o I I ,  County Tax Map 200-512-1-21 (‘‘L,ot 21”) 4.245 acres 
S ~ i l I o I l ~  County Tax Map 200-562-4-21 (“L,ot 4-21”) 1.33’7 acres 
St11 loll, County Tax Map 200-5 12-1-17 (“Lot 17”) 0.83 acres 
Siif‘6011, County Tax Map 200-5 12-1-18 (“L,ot 18”) 139.73’7 acres 

i l l  i l i c  I o l s  ; i i c  located along Toppings Path between Hot Water Strcet (to the north) and County 
i, 0x1 1 1 I ( io the south). Lots 15, 21, and 4-21 are triangular lots having road frontage on the west 

i l c  ol ‘i’oppiiigs Path. Lot 15 also has road frontage on the south side of Hot Water Street. Lot 18, 
h i c  h complclely sun-ounds Lot 17, has road frontage on the north side of County R.oad 11 1 and on 

tI ic c ~ i j t  bide ol Toppings Path, and i s  directly across Toppings Path from Lots 15,21, and4-21. Lots 
1 ’ .itid 1 S :iic cleared and have historically been used foi- crop farming, which use continues to the 
i1icicnt t1:i) 

‘l’lic rcxpondent is a cominission consisting of the Suffolk County Executive, the supervisors 
’ i  thc lowiis c ~ f  Brookhaven, Riverheacl, and Southampton, and a fifth member appointed by the 

( mvcwioi-. crcatecl under article 57 of the Environmental Conservation Law (ECL 57-01O3,57-0119). 

\I ~ i c l c  57 of the Environmental Conservation Law, which was designed to protect the Long 
I >l,riitl I’inc Bai-rens and the underlying aquifer, was amended in 1993 by the enactment of the Long 
I ~ I ~ n d  l’inc Rai-icns Protection Act (“Act”). The Act, apart from establishing the respondent 
oii iniic\ion, clcsignatcd a Core Preservation Area and a Conipatible Growth Area wi thin the Central 

I ’ i i ic‘ 13,iiicns (ECL 57-0109 [2]), and directed the commission to prepare and oversee the 
I iiiplcnicnlation of a Comprehensive Land Use Plan (“Plan”) to preserve the Core Preservation Area 
I i l l  ough :icclui\i tion and transfer of development rights and to accommodate orderly development in 
i l k  (’oiiipatihle Growth Area consistent with protecting the existing resources (ECL 57-0121). On 

1 in(’ 2 S  I 00 5 thc Plan was adopted. Chapter 6 ofthe Plan creates the Pine Barrens Gredil Program, 
t i ic j,\ll p o x  ol which is to maintain value in lands designatcd lor prcservation or protection under 
I I I C  i’lctii I > \  providing for the allocation, use and transfer of development rights known as Pine 
X : ~ i i c i i ~  Cicdrts (“PBCs”) and to promote development which I S  compact, efficient, and orderly. 
~ c c - ~ i o i i  0 3 0 1  the Plan sets forth a method for allocating PBCs based on the sizc of the property and 
Iric ’clc\c-lopnicnt yield factor” assigned to the residential zone in which property is located as of 
f i l i i c ‘  I <)05. providing that one PBC “shall be allocated” for each single-family dwelling permitted 

1 11 ;I ic\iclcntiLil parcel located within the Core Preservation Area based on the factors set forth 
i ~ c ~ I o \ v  

1 1  is iiiidisputed that ;IS of June 1995, each of the petitioner’s lots was located in the Town 
I 1 I ~ I o o I ~ I I ~ I v ~ ~ I ~ ‘ ~  A Residence 5 zoning district, which allows one dwelling unit pel- 200,000 square 
l i.c[ 01 .ippio’rimatcly five acres and which con-esponds to a development yield factor of 0.16 PBCs 
p.?l J C I C .  



~~~~~~ ~ - ___ ___ __ 
Figure 6-1: Pine Barrens Credit I’rograni development yield factors 

7- - - 
I 

i’rovisioii 1 If zoning allows: 
- - 

i I I 1 I (one) dwelling unit per 10,000 sq. Ft 

1 i 1 I I] I (~onc) dwclling un i t  pei- 15,000 sq. Ft 

I 3 I .  I 3 I -_ (one) dwelling unit per 20,000 sq. Ft 

._ 1 
1 .  I 4 I (onc) dwelling uni t  per 40,000 sq. ft 

. 8 1  _. 3 I .  I 5 I k)nc) dwelling unit per 60,000 sq. f 

1 - 4 I I 0 I &mc) dwelling unit per 80,000 sq. jft 

! I  -. 1 1 .  I 7 I knc)  dwelling unit per 120,000 sq f t  

1 1  __ < I I h I (one) - dwelling unit per 160,000 sq f t  

_ _ _  t i  -7 I I o I (one) L dwelling unit per 200,000 sq f t  

- ( I  -_- i I I I O  I (onc) L dwelling unit  per400,OOO sq f t  

Then the developnient yield factor (*) is: 

.70 PBCs pcr acre (**) 

.OO PBCs per acre (**) 

1.60 PBCs per acre (“*) 

.80 PBC per acre (”‘*) 

.60 PBC per acre (:’:”) 

.40 PBC pcr acre (**) 

.27 PBC per acre (**) 

.20 PBC per acre (**) 

.I6 PBC per acre (**) 

.08 PBC per acre (**) 

I l i t ; \ .  lot ‘I 3 .  25 ;ICIC: I-esidential parcel zoncd one unit pel- 40,000 square fcet, e.g., the allocation 
\ i ) i i l c l  IK 3 25 acrcs multiplied by 0.80 PBCs per acre, or 2.60 PBCs.) Section 6.6 dirccts the 

L ~ ~ ~ ~ i t ~ l i s l i n i c n ~  01.a Pinc Bai-rcns Credit Clearinghouse (“Cleannghouse”) to promote the use and sale 
i i i  i114C\” m c l  t o  purchase, sell, and track PBCs. Section 6.7 sets forth the procedures for the issuance 
t ) i  I’iiic 13:~i-i cii., Credit Certificates by the Clearinghouse, including the submission of an application 
1 0  1 1 1 ~  C‘Ic;ii~nghouse to obtain a Letter of Intei-pretation stating how many PBCs can be allocated to 

~ x i i c c l  0 1  land and the process by which an applicant can appeal an allocation v~ith which i t  is 
i~isl’~ccl IO thc icspondent. According to records annexed to the respondent’s return, most PBCs 

-11Id lo1 X100.000.00 per PBC in 2007. 

0 1 1  01- about JUIY 9, 2007, thc petitioner applied to the Clearinghouse for Letters of 
i igtcipict; i t ior i  with respect to its five parcels, seeking an allocation of one PBC per acre, or 
, i ;y~io~iii i~ilcly 15 I PBCs. The petitioner argued in support of its application that its request for an 
$ 1   id ol c i ~ ~ l i t r  cxceeding the development yield was justified givcn that each of the lots has 
1 1  )ni.igc on eitlici- County Road 1 11, Toppings Path, or Hot Water Street, all of which are maintained 



I puhIt< ioatls, and in  light of prior determinations by the CI m-inghouse co ce.i-ni - g siinilarly 
, ’ uatu l  pxi C I S .  ‘I‘hc Clearinghouse subsequently issucd Letters of Inteipretation allocating a total 

3 oi>I\ 24 32 l’B(’s to the pctitioner, based on the allocation formula set forth in seclion 6.3.1 of tlie 
i ’ 1 , l I l  

I<! Icilci ihteci August 23, 2007, the petitioner iippealed the Letters of Intciprctation to the 
p o i i d c ~ i i t .  ;i:iain i-cquesting an allocation of one PBC per acre. A public hearing was held on 

)i [olxi I7 2007 at which the petitioner and 11s attorney testified and submitted evidence. The 
p>[i1 tonci thcrtdter supplemented the hearing record and addressed issues raised during the hearing 

~ t i h n i i 4 ~ i C i n s  dated Deceinber 14, 2007, February 26,2008, March 18, 2008, and May 19, 2008. 
1 r \  lcttci cl~itcci tlccember 14,2007, the petitioner offered an alternative appeal requcst, i.e., 0.5 PBCs 
1 *I , I C  I C  f o i  Lots 17 and 18, and one PBC each for Lots 21,4-21, and 15.’ 

131 icsolution datcd June 18, 2008, thc respondent denicd the petitioner’s appeal in its 
r i i i i c ~ ~  I u x c l  on the following findings: 

i h ; i t  ‘l’oppings Path adjacent to Lots 2.1 and 4-21 is not an existing improved road. 

* t h i i t  I lot Watci- Strect adjacent to Lot 15 is not ;in existing improved road. 

111,it since its April 4,2001 decision granting an appeal by Joseph Gazza, the respondent has 
8 t i l )  tcnci thm thrce decisions rejected appeals for paicels which arc not on existing improved 
: 1 i , i t l \  ( McC’onncll, February 6, 2002; Joseph Zachary Gazza, December 1 I ,  2002; Joseph Gazza, 

s p ~  $ 1  19. 2 0 0 0 )  and has thus disavowed its April 4, 2001 decision. 

III,U thc denial of the petitioner’s appeal as to the “triangular lots” (Lots 15. 21, and 4-21) 
L o ~ i ~ i \ l c n l  M i t h  its October2, 1996 decision denying an appeal by George Nicholson and with its 

Zl , i ich X. 3O(U dccision denying an appeal by John Andersen, in which the respondent found that no 
1 ili(lli(’ oi dclitional features of tlie parcels werc identified. 

i l l t i t  Iwausc none of the triangular lots front on an existing improved road but rather are 
~ l y ~ i o ~ i i i ~ ~ ~ t c l ~  250 feet from an existing improved road, those lots differ from the parcels at issue 

t l ic  ,ippc.ils by Alberto/Sipala, Expressway 60 Patent, and Martha Backus, et 211. in which the 
, ~ i )p I i i  ,in[s I ccc>ivcd allocations of no fewer than one PBC per acrc and, instead, arc siinilar to the 
i ‘ i i ~ c I \  1 1 i ~ o I ~ c c 1  at issue in the appeal by John Andersen. 

 lion 0.7.6.6 of the Plan provides that the Clearinghousc may elect to allocate one full 
1 ’ I < (  lor ‘ I  i x i i ’ l  cl o f  land consisting of at least 4,000 sqiiare feet with frontage on an existing 
I l l ~ ] l l O \ C d  i o x l  



~II : I I  ILot IS’ is not similar to thc parcels at issue i n  the appeals by Alberto/Sipala, 
i \pi L > \ \ ~ A  a! 60 Patcnt, and Martha Baclcus, et al. because i t  was crcatcd by the merger of numerous 
1 I ilcd map lots and is subject to the Town of thookhaven’s A Residence 5 zoning requirements. 

that [tic continued agricultural use of Lots 17 and 18 provides the petitioner a reasonable 
I-.(% ( 1 1  ~ I i c  pr~cc l ,  particularly as the petitioner could apply for and reccive 22.50 PE3Cs for the lots 

ailid kxmtinuc to I‘ai-ni them under the Pine Ban-ems Crcdit Program. 

I Iic pcc‘ilioner contends that the rcspondent acted arbitrarily and capriciously in refusing to 
.‘i,iiii tlic s;tmc onc PBC per acre as i t  did in previous appeals based on substantially similai- Pacts, 
I T  il,iiniing to havc disavowed i t s  April 4, 2001 decision granting an appcal by Joseph Gazza, in 
l ~ b i ~ ~ i i ~  i t \  i.oaci analysis on the current state of the roads and in finding that neither Toppings Path 
11 ’1 1 lot \V,ttc‘i Road is an “existing improved road.” 

\\ l icie as hcre, an administrative board is not required by statute or law to conduct a quasi- 
i i t l i c  i;iI heai-in3. judicial review of tlie board’s determination is limited to whether the action talcen 

\ J\ 1 I k p l 3  at‘luti-ary and capricious, or an abuse of discretion (see, CPLR $7803 [ 3 ] ;  Matter of Pel1 
- -_ 13oai t l  0 1  Etiuc. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale Mamaroneck, 
J \A lc l i c \ l c r  C’ountv, 34 NY2d 222 [ 19741; Matter of Halperin v. Citv of New R o c w ,  24 AD3d 
-’OS i 7”“ Ilcpi. 20051, appeals disrnissecl6 NY3d 890, hi denied 7 NY3d 708 [2000]). In applying 
8 ‘IC ’ , i i  h i t i x r y  m c l  capricious” standard, a court looks only to whether the dcterinination laclcs a 
I i [ i o i i c i l  h:i\i\. ‘ . ( I . ,  whethei- i t  was wilhout soundbasis in reason and wilhout regard to the facts (see, 

‘I hc hiidcn is on tlie petitioner to show that there is no rational basis ifor the board’s 
l i c - 1 ~ 1  m i n a l i o n  (s, Matter of Grossman v. R : m ,  43 NY2d 493 [1977]). A court may not 
,iiliitikiIc r t i  liidgment for that of the board (see, Matter of Ball v. New York State Dept. of 
I jiyii onriicnt& Consxvation, 35 AD3d 732 12”” Dept., 30061). When a board sets forth multiple 
1 c ~ \ o ~ i \  101 its determination, any one of which is supported by a rational basis, thc determination 
ii 1 1 1  hc w\taincd (G, Matter of Logiudice v. Southold Town Bd. of Trustees, 50 AD3d SO0 12”” 

I 

1 )rpl 200s I )  

I i i i t i a l l  y ,  the Court decins i t  appropriate to sustain the respondent’s determination with 
17 and 18. Among the bases cited by the respondent for denying the pctitioner’s 

111 .  I‘iiiding rcgarding tlie petitioncr’s continued use of Lots 17 and 18 for farming.4 
\ I Y L ’ I  i o  I 

~ ; ~ p r , i l  

I lic I Icsolution mistakenly refers i n  this regard to “Lot 17”; this is presumably a 
170 crci l iJ i  ical (:I 1-or. 

\cc\l i o n  5.2 o f  the Plan provides that any existins activity involving agriculture is an 
 lo^^\ ~ h 1 c  LIX’ in thc Core Preservation Area. 



>)i’i i i o i i  0 1 0 1  the Plan states that the primary p ipose  of the Pine Bai-rens Credit Program is “to 
i ~ ~ ~ i t i i ~ i i i i  \ ,iluc i n  lands designated for preservation or piotection under the Plan * * . ” Given the 

,, ~ii i i t i i i rc l  ,igi‘iciiltui-al use, i t  cannot be said that an allocation of PBCs consistent with the 
i i  \ ~loptnciit 4 ield factors set forth in  section 6.3.1 of the Plan, as here, would not suffice to maintain 

- \ , i l ~ i e  0 1  the, subject parcel. The petitioner, tnloreover, has [ailed to demonstrate Ihe existence of 
I ii j)icccdcnt (:ranting an increased allocation (i.e., an award exceeding the development yield) for 
I i i i l i i  ~ t e c l  paiccl: section 6.3.3.4 of tlic Plan, 111 fact, contemplates that parcels which are partially 

j 1iii)i o\  ccl shril I receive a decreased allocation based on the extent of the improvcrnent. Thus, 
I I ~ c \ p c c  t i \  c oI whether the respondent may previously have granted increased allotinents of PBCs 

t ‘  o ihei  p i t  ccls subject to similar zoning requirements and which fronted on similarly improved 
 id^. tl ic (’oiirt finds that the denial of the petil.ioner’s appeal as to Lots 17 and 1 8  is not without 
i ’ 411ioll‘d hd\I >. 

I l ic icqxmdent’s detcrmination with respect to Lots 21 and 4-21 is likewise sustaincd. 
\ \  Iii c b  I (  , ippem that tlie respondcrit has historically approved incrcased allocations for parcels 
I 4 ) t l i i i iy  on improved roads, there is ample supplort in the record for the finding that Toppings Path 

wi ; i n  impiovcd road in the area adjaccnt to these lots and, hence, that neither lot fronts on an 
1 l i i l 2 i ( ~ \ ~ < i  10x1. To the extent that the petitioner relies on limited precedent (Joseph Gazza, April 4, 
‘001 it1 whicli thc respondent awardcd one PBlC for a 1.15 acre parcel located on an uniinproved 

i i i i  I i o ~ i d  (picsiiinably pursuant to section 6.7.6.6 ofthe Plan), the Court notes the express rcference 
l i t  thc Iunc IS 2008 decision not only to the respondent’s disavowal of that precedent, but also to 
ii(’ c\ ic icnc c 01’ several appeals decided subsequent thereto reflecting tlie respondent’s retreat from 

I c,iilici clccision. “[AJn agency has the power and obligation to rectify what i t  deems to be an 
iioticoii\ inlct-pi-ctation of the law or an injudicious policy. A shifl i n  agency position to ensure 
i tcc i i i is [ \ I C -  I the statute’s puipose serves to indrcatc Iieightencd agency conscientiousness, not 

’ *  IS, Mattcr of Delese v. Tax Appeals Trib. of State ofN.Y.,  3 AD3d 612 [3Id Dept., 
-’004/. c l i i o t i i i ?  Matter of AT&TInfo. Sys. v. Domoliue, 113 AD2d 395 [3Id Dept., 19851 [Yesawich, 
j cli\scnring], r-evdorz clisserztiirg op of Yesnwiclz, Jr . ,  J . ,  6s NY2d 821 [1986]). The Court also 
x t  c c i i m  no c i  1-01- i n  thc respondent’s implicit finding that the phrase “existing improved road” refers 

1 LL I ic thei  tlic road is cuil-ently improved and not, as the petitioner claims, whether the road was 
.ipro\rccl ,I{ the tiinc the Plan was adopted in  1995; the respondent’s reading of the phrase is 
) i l \ i \ tcnt ho ih  u!ith its plain meaning and with the propcr consideration of this f’actor in assessing 
~ I J L T J ’ ~  ciii-ient potential for- development in accordance with the purposes of tlic Pine Bai-rens 

i 

I C t l l l  l ~ l o ~ r ~ l l l l .  

I’hc (’ourt is constrained, howcver, to annul thc respondent’s determination with respect to 
1 01 I i I\lihoiigh Lot 15 fronts on both Hot Water Street and Toppings Path, the respondcnt made 
I iinciing ;is to whethcr Toppings Path is an improved road in the area adjacent to Lot 15. 

\ (  ~~o~-cliiigly, the petition is granted to the extent of vacating the respondent’s determination with 
1 \pcct i o  I ,ot 15, and the matter is iemitted to the respondent to determine, following a further 



I , ] I  i r i y  8 1  riel-cssary, whether Toppings Path is an improved road in the area adjacent to Lot 15 and 
\o \4 Iwtlici' ilie petitioner is entitled to receive additional PBCS.~ 

i\ liilc die re\pondent also claims that a denial of the appeal for Lot 15 is consistent with its 

.Y i \ i o i i  .Iciiying an appeal by John Andcrsen, the Court notes that each of those appeals was denied 
u x ~ l  .I( lc,ic,t 111 part-on 

I I I ~  11 ! t i ( >  iL.ywiidciit did not make with respect 10  Lot 15. 

iolx'i ' I906 clccision denying an appeal by George Nicholson and with Its March 29, 2000 

finding tha t  no unique features of the parcels were identified, a finding 


